## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM454911

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Precision Turbo & Engine Rebuilders, Inc.		11/17/2016	Corporation: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Turbonetics Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	14399 Princeton Avenue	
City:	Moorpark	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93021	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86899134	PRECISION TURBO & ENGINE
Serial Number:	85349494	COMPETITION ENGINEERED AERODYNAMICS
Serial Number:	85349379	CEA
Serial Number:	85276854	PTE
Serial Number:	85223444	PRECISION INJECTED
Serial Number:	85223386	PRECISION
Serial Number:	85223352	PRECISION

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4129455933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4124718815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com

Russell D. Orkin, The Webb Law Firm **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 420 Fort Duquesne Boulevard, Suite 1200

Address Line 2: One Gateway Center

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		/181-1/01/33 et al.			
	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia A Olosky The Webb Law Firm			

TRADEMARK REEL: 006231 FRAME: 0073

900432494

SIGNATURE:	/PAO/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2017	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=1701733 et al. Assign#page1.tif		
source=1701733 et al. Assign#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006231 FRAME: 0074

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement, having an effective date of November 17, 2016, is entered into between Precision Turbo & Engine Rebuilders, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having a principal place of business at 616A South Main Street, Hebron, IN 46341 (hereinafter "Assignor") and Turbonetics Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 14399 Princeton Avenue, Moorpark, CA 93021 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the registrations and applications described on the attached Schedule of Marks, and goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignee acquired Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to said trademarks and the registrations and applications described on the attached Schedule of Marks, and the goodwill associated therewith, via an executed Asset Purchase Agreement, dated November 17, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and the registrations and/or applications (including all registrations that may issue from such applications) on the Schedule of Marks, together with the goodwill symbolized by said trademarks and the registrations and/or applications, and Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all claims and demands it may have, at law or in equity, for past infringement of said trademarks and Assignee agrees to accept said assignment and transfer.

Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of Assignee, to enable and assist Assignee to (a) establish, maintain and secure title of said Assignee, its successors and assigns to said trademarks and registrations, including making such title of lawful public record, and (b) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said trademark and registration against any and all infringers, and (c) perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the effective date set forth above.

Precision Turbo & Epgine Rebuilders, Inc.

Name

Title:

Turbonetics Holdings, Inc.

Name: David M. Seitz

Title: Vice President & Secretary

# Schedule of Marks

Mark	Country	Inti. Class	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CEA	UNITED STATES	07	85/349,379	06/17/2011	4,137,961	05/08/2012
COMPETITION ENGINEERED AERODYNAMICS	UNITED STATES	07	85/349,494	06/17/2011	4,384,478	08/13/2013
PRECISION	UNTTED STATES	07, 09	85/223,352	01/21/2011	4,127,673	04/17/2012
PRECISION (and Design)	UNITED STATES	07, 09	85/223,386	01/21/2011	4,127,674	04/17/2012
PRECISION INJECTED (and Design)	UNITED STATES	07	85/223,444	01/21/2011	4,062,518	11/29/2011
PRECISION TURBO & ENGINE (and Design)	UNITED STATES	07, 09, 25	86/899,134	02/05/2016	5,179,196	04/11/2017
PTE (and Design)	UNITED STATES	07	85/276,854	03/25/2011	4,137,788	05/08/2012
PRECISION TURBO & ENGINE and Design	SOUTH AFRICA	07	2016/22715	07/29/2016		<del> </del>
PRECISION TURBO & ENGINE and Design	SOUTH AFRICA	09	2016/21360	07/29/2016		
PRECISION TURBO & ENGINE and Design	SOUTH AFRICA	25	2016/21361	07/29/2016		
CEA	EUROPEAN UNION	07	13084165	07/15/2014	13084165	03/11/2017
COMPETITION ENGINEERED AERODYNAMICS	EUROPEAN UNION	07	13084711	07/15/2014	13084711	12/03/2014
PRECISION INJECTED (and Design)	EUROPEAN UNION	07	13084471	07/15/2014	13084471	11/26/2014
PRECISION TURBO & ENGINE (and Design)	EUROPEAN UNION	07, 09, 25	015710841	07/29/2016	015710841	01/23/2017
PTE (and Design)	EUROPEAN UNION	87	13084652	07/15/2014	013084652	12/09/2014
PRECISION TURBO & ENGINE and Design	CHINA	07, 25	20884088	08/05/2016		
PTE (and Design)	CHINA	07	15160040	08/15/2014	16713677	07/21/2016
PRECISION TURBO & ENGINE (and Design)	AUSTRALIA	07, 09, 25	1786458	07/29/2016	1786458	01/10/2017

**RECORDED: 12/18/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006231 FRAME: 0076